

Batteries containing Lithium

Batteries can fail due to the following:

- Overcharging: an overcharged battery can rupture, overheat, catch fire, or explode.
- Extreme temperatures: extreme cold and heat can affect battery charging.
- Keep batteries in moderate temperature conditions.
- Impacts: impacts that cause dents or punctures can lead to dangerous charging situations. These include overheating, catching fire, or explosion.

Follow these safety tips:

- Carefully read and follow all manufacturer instructions and warnings.
- If a battery balloons, swells, smokes, or overheats, stop using and charging it immediately.
- Don't leave a charging battery unattended.
- Use the power adapter meant for your specific product.
- Don't store your battery in direct sunlight, extreme temperatures, or under heavy objects.
- When charging, set the battery and power adapter in an open space away from combustible material.
- Don't open or otherwise take apart a battery or its power adapter.
- Never try to charge primary batteries
- Keep Away From Children
- Use the battery according to the instructions of your device manufacturer
- Hazard: It may cause heat generation or electrolyte leakage if battery terminals contact with other metals. Electrolyte is flammable. In case of electrolyte leakage, move the battery from fire immediately

First Aid Measures:

- The product contains organic electrolyte. In case of electrolyte leakage from the battery, actions described below are required.
- Eye contact: Flush the eyes with plenty of clean water for at least 15 minutes immediately, without rubbing. Take a medical treatment, if appropriate procedures are not taken, this may cause an eye irritation.
- Skin contact: Wash the contact areas off immediately with plenty of water and soap. If appropriate procedures are not taken, this may cause sores on the skin.
- Inhalation: Remove to fresh air immediately. Take a medical treatment.
- Fire Fighting Measures Extinguishing method: Since vapor, generated from burning batteries may make eyes, nose and throat irritate, be sure to extinguish the fire on the windward side. Wear the respiratory protection equipment in some cases. Fire extinguishing agent: Plenty of water and alcohol-resistant foam are effective.

Measures for electrolyte leakage from the battery:

- Take up with absorbent cloth
- Move the battery away from the fire.

Handling and storage:

- When packing the batteries, do not allow battery terminals to contact each other, or contact with other metals. Be sure to pack batteries by providing partitions in the packaging box, or in a separate plastic bag so that the single batteries are not mixed together.
- Do not let water penetrate into packaging boxes during their storage and transportation.
- The batteries will be stored at room temperature.
- Do not store the battery in places of the high temperature exceeding 35°C or under direct sunlight or in front of a stove. Please also avoid the places of high humidity. Be sure not to expose the battery to condensation, water drop or not to store it under frozen condition.
- Batteries are sure to be packed in such a way as to prevent short circuits under conditions normally encountered in transport.
- Please avoid storing the battery in the places where it is exposed to the static electricity so that no damage will not be caused to the protection circuit of the battery pack.
- Since batteries utilize a chemical reaction they are actually considered a chemical product. As such, battery performance will deteriorate over time even if stored for a long period of time without being used. In addition, the various usage conditions such as charge, discharge, ambient temperature etc...are not maintained within the specified ranges the life expectancy of the battery may be shortened or the device in which the battery is used may be damaged by electrolyte leakage.

Disposal Considerations:

- When the battery is worn out, dispose of it under the ordinance of each local government or the law issued by relating government.
- Disposal of worn out battery may be subjected to Collection and Recycling Regulation.



Batterien mit Lithium

Batterien können aus folgenden Gründen ausfallen:

- Überladung: Eine überladene Batterie kann platzen, überhitzen, Feuer fangen oder explodieren.
- Extreme Temperaturen: Extreme Kälte und Hitze können das Laden der Batterie beeinträchtigen.
- Bewahren Sie Batterien unter moderaten Temperaturbedingungen auf.
- Stöße: Stöße, die Dellen oder Durchstiche verursachen, können zu gefährlichen Ladesituationen führen. Diese beinhalten Überhitzung, Feuer fangen oder Explosion.

Befolgen Sie diese Sicherheitstipps:

- Lesen und befolgen Sie sorgfältig alle Anweisungen und Warnungen des Herstellers.
- Wenn eine Batterie aufbläht, anschwillt, raucht oder überhitzt, hören Sie sofort auf, sie zu verwenden und zu laden.
- Lassen Sie eine ladende Batterie nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
- Verwenden Sie den für Ihr spezifisches Produkt vorgesehenen Netzadapter.
- Lagern Sie Ihre Batterie nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht, extremen Temperaturen oder unter schweren Gegenständen.
- Stellen Sie beim Laden die Batterie und den Netzadapter in einem offenen Raum fern von brennbaren Materialien auf.
- Öffnen Sie niemals eine Batterie oder ihren Netzadapter und nehmen Sie sie nicht auseinander.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, Primärbatterien aufzuladen.
- Von Kindern fernhalten.
- Verwenden Sie die Batterie gemäß den Anweisungen des Geräteherstellers.
- Gefahr: Es kann zu Wärmeentwicklung oder Elektrolytleckage kommen, wenn die Batterieklappen mit anderen Metallen in Kontakt kommen. Elektrolyt ist entflammbar. Im Falle eines Elektrolytlecks bringen Sie die Batterie sofort vom Feuer weg.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen:

- Das Produkt enthält organisches Elektrolyt. Im Falle eines Elektrolytlecks aus der Batterie sind die unten beschriebenen Maßnahmen erforderlich.
- Augenkontakt: Spülen Sie die Augen sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit viel sauberem Wasser, ohne zu reiben. Suchen Sie eine medizinische Behandlung auf, wenn geeignete Maßnahmen nicht ergriffen werden, kann dies zu Augenreizungen führen.
- Hautkontakt: Waschen Sie die Kontaktbereiche sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife ab. Wenn geeignete Maßnahmen nicht ergriffen werden, kann dies zu Hautgeschwüren führen.
- Inhalation: Entfernen Sie sich sofort an die frische Luft. Suchen Sie eine medizinische Behandlung auf.
- Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung: Löschmethode: Da die bei brennenden Batterien entstehenden Dämpfe Augen, Nase und Rachen reizen können, löschen Sie das

Feuer unbedingt auf der Luvseite. Tragen Sie in einigen Fällen Atemschutzgeräte. Löschmittel: Viel Wasser und alkoholbeständiger Schaum sind wirksam.

Maßnahmen bei Elektrolytleckage aus der Batterie:

- Mit absorbierendem Tuch aufnehmen
- Batterie vom Feuer wegbringen.

Handhabung und Lagerung:

- Beim Verpacken der Batterien dürfen die Batterieklappen nicht miteinander oder mit anderen Metallen in Kontakt kommen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterien durch Trennwände in der Verpackungsbox oder in separaten Plastikbeuteln verpackt sind, damit die einzelnen Batterien nicht vermischt werden.
- Lassen Sie während der Lagerung und des Transports kein Wasser in die Verpackungsboxen eindringen.
- Die Batterien werden bei Raumtemperatur gelagert.
- Lagern Sie die Batterie nicht an Orten mit hoher Temperatur über 35 °C oder direktem Sonnenlicht oder vor einem Herd. Vermeiden Sie auch Orte mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie nicht der Kondensation, Tropfwasser oder Frost ausgesetzt ist.
- Batterien müssen so verpackt sein, dass Kurzschlüsse unter den normalerweise beim Transport auftretenden Bedingungen verhindert werden.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Batterie an Orten zu lagern, an denen sie statischer Elektrizität ausgesetzt ist, damit keine Schäden an der Schutzschaltung des Batteriepakets entstehen.
- Da Batterien eine chemische Reaktion nutzen, werden sie tatsächlich als chemisches Produkt angesehen. Daher wird die Batterieleistung im Laufe der Zeit auch dann nachlassen, wenn sie über einen längeren Zeitraum ohne Nutzung gelagert werden. Darüber hinaus können die verschiedenen Nutzungsbedingungen wie Laden, Entladen, Umgebungstemperatur usw. nicht innerhalb der angegebenen Bereiche gehalten werden, wodurch die Lebensdauer der Batterie verkürzt oder das Gerät, in dem die Batterie verwendet wird, durch Elektrolytleckage beschädigt werden kann.

Entsorgungsüberlegungen:

- Wenn die Batterie abgenutzt ist, entsorgen Sie sie gemäß der Verordnung der jeweiligen örtlichen Regierung oder dem von der zuständigen Regierung erlassenen Gesetz.
- Die Entsorgung abgenutzter Batterien kann der Sammel- und Recyclingverordnung unterliegen.



Piles contenant du lithium

Les piles peuvent défaillir pour les raisons suivantes:

- Surcharge: une pile surchargée peut se rompre, surchauffer, prendre feu ou exploser.
- Températures extrêmes: le froid extrême et la chaleur peuvent affecter la charge de la pile.
- Gardez les piles dans des conditions de température modérée.
- Impacts: les impacts qui causent des bosses ou des perforations peuvent conduire à des situations de charge dangereuses. Cela inclut la surchauffe, l'incendie ou l'explosion.

Suivez ces conseils de sécurité:

- Lisez attentivement et suivez toutes les instructions et avertissements du fabricant.
- Si une pile se gonfle, enfle, fume ou surchauffe, arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser et de la charger.
- Ne laissez pas une pile en charge sans surveillance.
- Utilisez l'adaptateur d'alimentation prévu pour votre produit spécifique.
- Ne stockez pas votre pile à la lumière directe du soleil, à des températures extrêmes ou sous des objets lourds.
- Lors de la charge, placez la pile et l'adaptateur d'alimentation dans un espace ouvert loin des matériaux combustibles.
- Ne démontez pas et n'ouvrez pas une pile ou son adaptateur d'alimentation.
- Ne tentez jamais de recharger des piles primaires.
- Gardez hors de portée des enfants.
- Utilisez la pile conformément aux instructions du fabricant de votre appareil.
- Danger : cela peut provoquer une génération de chaleur ou une fuite d'électrolyte si les bornes de la pile entrent en contact avec d'autres métaux. L'électrolyte est inflammable. En cas de fuite d'électrolyte, éloignez immédiatement la pile du feu.

Mesures de premiers secours:

- Le produit contient de l'électrolyte organique. En cas de fuite d'électrolyte de la pile, les actions décrites ci-dessous sont requises.
- Contact avec les yeux: rincez immédiatement les yeux avec beaucoup d'eau propre pendant au moins 15 minutes, sans frotter. Consultez un médecin. Si les procédures appropriées ne sont pas suivies, cela peut causer une irritation des yeux.
- Contact avec la peau: lavez immédiatement les zones de contact avec beaucoup d'eau et de savon. Si les procédures appropriées ne sont pas suivies, cela peut causer des plaies sur la peau.
- Inhalation: déplacez-vous immédiatement à l'air frais. Consultez un médecin.
- Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie Méthode d'extinction: étant donné que la vapeur générée par les piles en combustion peut irriter les yeux, le nez et la gorge, assurez-vous d'éteindre le feu du côté au vent. Dans

certain cas, portez un équipement de protection respiratoire. Agent extincteur: beaucoup d'eau et de mousse résistante à l'alcool sont efficaces.

Mesures en cas de fuite d'électrolyte de la pile:

- Absorberez avec un chiffon absorbant.
- Éloignez la pile du feu.

Manipulation et stockage:

- Lors de l'emballage des piles, ne permettez pas que les bornes des piles entrent en contact les unes avec les autres ou avec d'autres métaux. Assurez-vous d'emballer les piles en fournissant des cloisons dans la boîte d'emballage ou dans un sac en plastique séparé afin que les piles individuelles ne se mélangent pas entre elles.
- Ne laissez pas l'eau pénétrer dans les boîtes d'emballage pendant leur stockage et leur transport.
- Les piles doivent être stockées à température ambiante.
- Ne stockez pas la pile dans des endroits où la température dépasse 35 °C ou à la lumière directe du soleil ou devant un poêle. Évitez également les endroits à forte humidité. Assurez-vous que la pile ne soit pas exposée à la condensation, aux gouttes d'eau ou qu'elle ne soit pas stockée dans des conditions de gel.
- Les piles doivent être emballées de manière à éviter les courts-circuits dans les conditions normalement rencontrées lors du transport.
- Évitez de stocker la pile dans des endroits où elle est exposée à l'électricité statique afin de ne pas endommager le circuit de protection du pack de la pile.
- Comme les piles utilisent une réaction chimique, elles sont en réalité considérées comme un produit chimique. En tant que tel, la performance de la pile se détériorera avec le temps, même si elle est stockée pendant une longue période sans être utilisée. De plus, si les différentes conditions d'utilisation telles que la charge, la décharge, la température ambiante etc., ne sont pas maintenues dans les plages spécifiées, la durée de vie de la pile peut être raccourcie ou l'appareil dans lequel la pile est utilisée peut être endommagé par une fuite d'électrolyte.

Considérations sur l'élimination:

- Lorsque la pile est usée, éliminez-la conformément à l'ordonnance de chaque gouvernement local ou à la loi émise par le gouvernement compétent.
- L'élimination des piles usées peut être soumise à la réglementation sur la collecte et le recyclage.



Baterías que contienen Litio

Las baterías pueden fallar debido a lo siguiente:

- Sobrecarga: una batería sobrecargada puede romperse, sobrecalentarse, incendiarse o explotar.
- Temperaturas extremas: el frío extremo y el calor pueden afectar la carga de la batería.
- Mantenga las baterías en condiciones de temperatura moderada.
- Impactos: los impactos que causan abolladuras o perforaciones pueden provocar situaciones de carga peligrosas. Estas incluyen sobrecalentamiento, incendiarse o explotar.

Siga estos consejos de seguridad:

- Lea y siga cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y advertencias del fabricante.
- Si una batería se infla, se hincha, humea o se sobrecalienta, deje de usarla y cargarla inmediatamente.
- No deje una batería en carga desatendida.
- Use el adaptador de corriente destinado a su producto específico.
- No almacene su batería bajo la luz solar directa, temperaturas extremas o bajo objetos pesados.
- Al cargar, coloque la batería y el adaptador de corriente en un espacio abierto lejos de materiales combustibles.
- No abra ni desmonte una batería o su adaptador de corriente.
- Nunca intente cargar baterías primarias.
- Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Use la batería según las instrucciones del fabricante de su dispositivo.
- Peligro: puede causar generación de calor o fuga de electrolitos si los terminales de la batería entran en contacto con otros metales. El electrolito es inflamable. En caso de fuga de electrolito, aleje inmediatamente la batería del fuego.

Medidas de primeros auxilios:

- El producto contiene electrolito orgánico. En caso de fuga de electrolito de la batería, se requieren las acciones descritas a continuación.
- Contacto con los ojos: enjuague los ojos con abundante agua limpia durante al menos 15 minutos inmediatamente, sin frotar. Busque tratamiento médico. Si no se toman los procedimientos adecuados, esto puede causar irritación ocular.
- Contacto con la piel: lave las áreas de contacto inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabón. Si no se toman los procedimientos adecuados, esto puede causar llagas en la piel.
- Inhalación: trasládese inmediatamente al aire fresco. Busque tratamiento médico.
- Medidas de lucha contra incendios Método de extinción: dado que el vapor generado por las baterías en combustión puede irritar los ojos, la nariz y la garganta, asegúrese de extinguir el fuego a favor del viento. En algunos casos, use equipo de protección respiratoria.

Agente extintor: mucha agua y espuma resistente al alcohol son eficaces.

Medidas para la fuga de electrolito de la batería:

- Absorba con un paño absorbente.
- Aleje la batería del fuego.

Manejo y almacenamiento:

- Al empaquetar las baterías, no permita que los terminales de la batería entren en contacto entre sí o con otros metales. Asegúrese de empaquetar las baterías proporcionando particiones en la caja de empaque o en una bolsa de plástico separada para que las baterías individuales no se mezclen.
- No permita que el agua penetre en las cajas de embalaje durante su almacenamiento y transporte.
- Las baterías se almacenarán a temperatura ambiente.
- No almacene la batería en lugares con una temperatura superior a 35 °C o bajo la luz directa del sol o frente a una estufa. También evite los lugares con alta humedad. Asegúrese de que la batería no esté expuesta a condensación, gotas de agua o no se almacene en condiciones de congelación.
- Las baterías deben estar empacadas de tal manera que se eviten los cortocircuitos en condiciones normalmente encontradas en el transporte.
- Evite almacenar la batería en lugares donde esté expuesta a la electricidad estática para que no se cause daño al circuito de protección del paquete de baterías.
- Dado que las baterías utilizan una reacción química, en realidad se consideran un producto químico. Como tal, el rendimiento de la batería se deteriorará con el tiempo incluso si se almacena durante un largo período de tiempo sin ser utilizada. Además, si las diversas condiciones de uso, como la carga, la descarga, la temperatura ambiente etc., no se mantienen dentro de los rangos especificados, la vida útil de la batería puede acortarse o el dispositivo en el que se utiliza la batería puede dañarse por fugas de electrolitos.

Consideraciones sobre el desecho:

- Cuando la batería esté desgastada, deséchela según la ordenanza de cada gobierno local o la ley emitida por el gobierno correspondiente.
- La eliminación de la batería desgastada puede estar sujeta a la regulación de recolección y reciclaje.



Batterie contenenti litio

Le batterie possono guastarsi per i seguenti motivi:

- Sovraccarico: una batteria sovraccarica può rompersi, surriscaldarsi, incendiarsi o esplodere.
- Temperature estreme: il freddo estremo e il caldo possono influenzare la ricarica della batteria.
- Mantenere le batterie a temperature moderate.
- Impatti: gli impatti che causano ammaccature o perforazioni possono portare a situazioni di carica pericolose. Questi includono surriscaldamento, incendiarsi o esplodere.

Seguire questi consigli di sicurezza:

- Leggere attentamente e seguire tutte le istruzioni e le avvertenze del produttore.
- Se una batteria si gonfia, si espande, fuma o si surriscalda, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e la ricarica.
- Non lasciare una batteria in carica incustodita.
- Utilizzare l'adattatore di alimentazione previsto per il proprio prodotto specifico.
- Non conservare la batteria alla luce diretta del sole, a temperature estreme o sotto oggetti pesanti.
- Durante la ricarica, posizionare la batteria e l'adattatore di alimentazione in uno spazio aperto lontano da materiali combustibili.
- Non aprire o smontare la batteria o il suo adattatore di alimentazione.
- Non tentare mai di ricaricare le batterie primarie.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Utilizzare la batteria secondo le istruzioni del produttore del dispositivo.
- Pericolo: potrebbe causare generazione di calore o fuoriuscita di elettroliti se i terminali della batteria entrano in contatto con altri metalli. L'elettrolito è infiammabile. In caso di fuoriuscita di elettrolito, allontanare immediatamente la batteria dal fuoco.

Misure di Primo Soccorso:

- Il prodotto contiene elettroliti organici. In caso di fuoriuscita di elettrolito dalla batteria, sono necessarie le azioni descritte di seguito.
- Contatto con gli occhi: sciacquare immediatamente gli occhi con abbondante acqua pulita per almeno 15 minuti, senza strofinare. Consultare un medico. Se non vengono prese le misure appropriate, ciò può causare irritazione agli occhi.
- Contatto con la pelle: lavare immediatamente le aree di contatto con abbondante acqua e sapone. Se non vengono prese le misure appropriate, ciò può causare piaghe sulla pelle.
- Inalazione: spostarsi immediatamente all'aria fresca. Consultare un medico.
- Misure di lotta antincendio: metodo di estinzione: poiché i vapori generati dalle batterie in fiamme possono irritare occhi, naso e gola, assicurarsi di estinguere l'incendio dal lato sopravvento. Indossare l'attrezzatura di protezione

respiratoria in alcuni casi. Agente estinguente: abbondante acqua e schiuma resistente all'alcool sono efficaci.

Misure per la fuoriuscita di elettrolito dalla batteria:

- Assorbire con un panno assorbente.
- Allontanare la batteria dal fuoco.

Manipolazione e conservazione:

- Quando si imballano le batterie, non permettere che i terminali della batteria entrino in contatto tra loro o con altri metalli. Assicurarsi di imballare le batterie fornendo partizioni nella scatola di imballaggio o in un sacchetto di plastica separato in modo che le singole batterie non si mescolino tra loro.
- Non lasciare penetrare acqua nelle scatole di imballaggio durante la conservazione e il trasporto.
- Le batterie devono essere conservate a temperatura ambiente.
- Non conservare la batteria in luoghi con temperature elevate superiori a 35 °C o alla luce diretta del sole o davanti a una stufa. Evitare anche i luoghi con elevata umidità. Assicurarsi che la batteria non sia esposta a condensa, gocce d'acqua o che non sia conservata in condizioni di congelamento.
- Le batterie devono essere imballate in modo tale da prevenire cortocircuiti nelle condizioni normalmente incontrate durante il trasporto.
- Evitare di conservare la batteria in luoghi dove è esposta all'elettricità statica in modo che non vengano causati danni al circuito di protezione del pacco batteria.
- Poiché le batterie utilizzano una reazione chimica, sono effettivamente considerate un prodotto chimico. Di conseguenza, le prestazioni della batteria si deteriorano nel tempo anche se conservate per un lungo periodo senza essere utilizzate. Inoltre, se le varie condizioni di utilizzo come carica, scarica, temperatura ambiente, ecc. non vengono mantenute entro i limiti specificati, la durata della batteria potrebbe essere ridotta o il dispositivo in cui viene utilizzata la batteria potrebbe essere danneggiato dalla fuoriuscita di elettrolito.

Considerazioni sullo smaltimento:

- Quando la batteria è esaurita, smaltirla secondo l'ordinanza di ciascun governo locale o la legge emessa dal governo competente.
- Lo smaltimento della batteria esaurita può essere soggetto a regolamenti di raccolta e riciclaggio.



Litiumia sisältävät akut

Akku voi voittua seuraavista syistä:

- Yliilataus: yliiladattu akku voi rikkoutua, ylikuumentua, syttyä palamaan tai räjähtää.
- Ääriämpötilat: erittäin kylmä tai kuuma voi vaikuttaa akun lataukseen.
- Säilytät akut kohtuullisessa lämpötilassa.
- Iskut: kolhut, painaumatai puhkaisut voivat aiheuttaa vaarallisia lataustilanteita. Näihin kuuluvat ylikuumeneminen, syttyminen ja räjähdys.

Noudata näitä turvallisuusohjeita:

- Lue huolellisesti kaikki valmistajan ohjeet ja varoitukset ja noudata niitä.
- Jos akku pullistuu, turpoaa, savuaa tai ylikuumenee, lopeta sen käyttö ja lataaminen välittömästi.
- Älä jätä latautuvaa akkua ilman valvontaa.
- Käytä juuri tuotteellesi tarkoitettua virtalähdettä tai adapteria.
- Älä säilytä akkua suorassa auringonvalossa, ääriämpötiloissa tai raskaiden esineiden alla.
- Aseta akku ja virtalähde latauksen ajaksi avoimeen tilaan, pois palavien materiaalien läheltä.
- Älä avaa tai pura akkua tai sen virtalähdettä.
- Älä koskaan yritä ladata kertakäyttöparistoa.
- Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
- Käytä akkua laitteen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
- Vaara: lämpöä voi muodostua tai elektrolyytti voi vuotaa, jos akun navat koskettavat muita metalleja. Elektrolyytti on syttyvää. Jos elektrolyyttiä vuotaa, siirrä akku heti pois tulen läheltä.

Ensiaputoimenpiteet:

- Tuote sisältää orgaanista elektrolyyttiä. Jos akusta vuotaa elektrolyyttiä, toimi alla olevien ohjeiden mukaan.
- Silmäkosketus: huuhtelee silmiä välittömästi runsaalla puhtaalla vedellä vähintään 15 minuutin ajan, älä hiero. Hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon. Jos asianmukaisia toimenpiteitä ei tehdä, seurauksena voi olla silmä-ärsytys.
- Ihokosketus: pese kosketusalueet heti runsaalla vedellä ja saippualla. Jos asianmukaisia toimenpiteitä ei tehdä, iholle voi tulla haavaumia tai ärsytystä. Hengittäminen: siirry heti raittiiseen ilmaan. Hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.
- Palontorjuntatoimet / sammutusmenetelmä: palavista akuista syntyvä höyry voi ärsyttää silmiä, nenää ja kurkkua, joten tuli tulee sammuttaa tulen yläpuolelta. Käytä tarvittaessa hengityksensuojainta. Sammutusaineet: runsas vesi ja alkoholinestää vaahota ovat tehokkaita.

Toimenpiteet akun elektrolyyttivuodon varalta:

- Pyyhi tai imeytä vuoto imukykyiseen liinaan.
- Siirrä akku pois tulen läheltä.

Käsittely ja varastointi:

- Kun pakkaat akkuja, älä anna akun napojen koskea toisiaan tai muita metalleja. Pakkaa akut siten, että pakkauksessa on väliseinät, tai laita ne erillisiiin muovipusseihin, jotta yksittäiset akut eivät sekoitu keskenään.
- Älä päästä vettä pakkauksiin säilytyksen ja kuljetuksen aikana.
- Akut tulee säilyttää huoneenlämmössä.
- Älä säilytä akkua paikassa, jossa lämpötila ylittää 35 °C, suorassa auringonvalossa tai lämmönlähteen, kuten uunin, edessä. Vältä myös korkeaa kosteutta. Älä altista akkua kondensaatiolle tai vesipisaroille, äläkä säilytä sitä jäätyneissä olosuhteissa.
- Akut on pakattava siten, että kuljetuksen normaalisi aiheuttamat olosuhteet eivät aiheuta oikosulkuja.
- Vältä akun säilyttämistä paikassa, jossa se altistuu staattiselle sähkölle, jotta akun suojaopiiri ei vahingoitu.
- Koska akut toimivat kemiallisen reaktion avulla, niitä pidetään kemiallisina tuotteina. Siksi akun suorituskyky heikkenee ajan myötä, vaikka sitä säilytettäisiin pitkään käyttämättä. Lisäksi, jos käyttöolosuhteet, kuten lataus, purkaus ja ympäristön lämpötila, eivät pysy määritellyissä rajoissa, akun käyttöikä voi lyhentyä tai laite, jossa akkua käytetään, voi vaurioitua elektrolyyttivuodon vuoksi.

Hävittäminen:

- Kun akku on tullut käyttöikänsä päähän, hävitä se paikallisten määräysten tai asiaankuuluvan viranomaisen antaman lainsäädännön mukaisesti.
- Käytettyjen akkujen hävittäminen voi kuulua keräys- ja kierrätyskäännösten piiriin.



Li-Ion / Li-Pol baterie

Používání:

Před prvním použitím baterii plně nabijte. Používejte baterii podle pokynů výrobce Vašeho zařízení, do kterého je baterie určena.

Bezpečnostní pokyny:

- Pečlivě si přečtěte a dodržujte všechny pokyny a varování výrobce Vašeho zařízení, do kterého je baterie určena.
- Pokud se baterie nafoukne, zvětší, kouří nebo přehřeje, okamžitě ji přestaňte používat nebo nabíjet
- Nenechávejte nabíjející se baterii bez dozoru
- Používejte napájecí adaptér určený pro váš konkrétní produkt
- Neskladujte baterii na přímém slunci, v extrémních teplotách nebo na ni nepokládejte těžké předměty
- Při nabíjení umístěte baterii a napájecí adaptér na otevřené místo, daleko od hořlavých materiálů
- Neotevírejte ani jinak nerozebírejte baterii nebo její napájecí adaptér
- Nikdy se nepokoušejte nabíjet primární baterie
- Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí
- Nikdy nespojujte konektory + a - jelikož může dojít ke zkratování baterie. Konektory (drátky) baterie se spolu nesmí dotýkat.
- Nepropichujte, neházejte s baterií

První pomoc:

Produkt obsahuje elektrolyt. V případě úniku elektrolytu z baterie jsou nutná následující opatření:

- Kontakt s očima: Okamžitě vyplachujte oči dostatečným množstvím čisté vody po dobu alespoň 15 minut, bez tření. Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Pokud nebudou přijata vhodná opatření, může dojít k podráždění očí.
- Kontakt s kůží: Okamžitě umyjte zasažené oblasti vodou a mýdlem. Pokud nebudou přijata vhodná opatření, může se na kůži objevit vyrážka.
- Vdechnutí: Okamžitě přejděte na čerstvý vzduch. Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc

Metoda hašení: Pára vznikající při hoření baterií může dráždit oči, nos a krk, proto uhasťte oheň z návětrné strany. V některých případech noste dýchací ochranu. Hasicí látka: Voda a pěna odolná vůči alkoholu jsou účinné.

Opatření při úniku elektrolytu z baterie:

- Setřete elektrolyt absorpční tkaninou
- Chraňte před ohněm

Manipulace a skladování:

- Při skladování a manipulaci s bateriemi dbejte na to, aby se jejich kontakty nedotýkaly navzájem ani jiných kovů.
- Uchovávejte je v suchu, při pokojové teplotě, mimo dosah

slunce, tepla a vysoké vlhkosti.

- Zabráňte jejich vystavení statické elektřině a kondenzaci.
- Baterie by měly být baleny tak, aby nedocházelo ke zkratům.
- I při správném skladování se jejich výkon může časem zhoršovat, a pokud nejsou dodrženy doporučené podmínky používání, může dojít k poškození zařízení nebo úniku elektrolytu.

Recyklace a likvidace:

- Opatřované baterie musí být odevzdány do sběrných míst určených ke sběru baterií
- Nepatří do komunálního odpadu.

Výrobce:

ShenZhen HENZENS Technology Co.,Ltd Unit B,4/F,1 BLDG, Hong Xin Industrial Park, Guanlan, Longhua, ShenZhen, Guangdong province, China
e-mail: cn@cameronsino.com

Importér:

Techtek s.r.o., Slavičkova 411/6, 638 00, Brno, Česká republika
e-mail: info@techtek.cz



Batterijen met Lithium

Batterijen kunnen falen om de volgende redenen:

- Overladen: een overladen batterij kan scheuren, oververhit raken, vlam vatten of exploderen.
- Extreme temperaturen: extreme kou en hitte kunnen de batterij opladen beïnvloeden.
- Houd batterijen in gematigde temperatuuromstandigheden.
- Schokken: schokken die deuken of gaatjes veroorzaken, kunnen leiden tot gevaarlijke laadsituaties. Deze omvatten oververhitting, brand of explosie.

Volg deze veiligheidsstips:

- Lees zorgvuldig en volg alle instructies en waarschuwingen van de fabrikant.
- Als een batterij opzwellt, rookt of oververhit raakt, stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik en het opladen ervan.
- Laat een opladende batterij niet onbeheerd achter.
- Gebruik de voedingsadapter die bedoeld is voor uw specifieke product.
- Bewaar uw batterij niet in direct zonlicht, extreme temperaturen of onder zware voorwerpen.
- Plaats bij het opladen de batterij en de voedingsadapter in een open ruimte, weg van brandbare materialen.
- Open of demonteer een batterij of de voedingsadapter niet.
- Probeer nooit primaire batterijen op te laden.
- Houd uit de buurt van kinderen.
- Gebruik de batterij volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van uw apparaat.
- Gevaar: het kan warmteontwikkeling of lekkage van elektrolyt veroorzaken als de batterijterminals in contact komen met andere metalen. Elektrolyt is ontvlambaar. Verwijder de batterij onmiddellijk van vuur in geval van elektrolytlek.

Eerste Hulp Maatregelen:

- Het product bevat organisch elektrolyt. In geval van elektrolytlek uit de batterij, zijn de hieronder beschreven handelingen vereist.
- Oogcontact: spoel de ogen onmiddellijk minstens 15 minuten met veel schoon water, zonder te wrijven. Raadpleeg een arts. Als de juiste procedures niet worden gevolgd, kan dit oogirritatie veroorzaken.
- Huidcontact: was de contactgebieden onmiddellijk met veel water en zeep. Als de juiste procedures niet worden gevolgd, kan dit zweren op de huid veroorzaken.
- Inademing: ga onmiddellijk naar frisse lucht. Raadpleeg een arts.
- Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen: Blusmethode: aangezien dampen die door brandende batterijen worden gegenereerd de ogen, neus en keel kunnen irriteren, zorg ervoor dat u het vuur aan de loefzijde blust. Draag in sommige gevallen ademhalingsbeschermingsapparatuur. Blusmiddel: veel water en alcoholbestendig schuim zijn effectief.

Maatregelen bij elektrolytlek uit de batterij:

- Opnemen met absorberend doek.
- Verwijder de batterij van het vuur.

Hanteren en opslag:

- Zorg er bij het verpakken van de batterijen voor dat de batterijterminals elkaar niet raken of in contact komen met andere metalen. Zorg ervoor dat batterijen worden verpakt met scheidingswanden in de verpakking of in een aparte plastic zak, zodat de afzonderlijke batterijen niet met elkaar worden vermengd.
- Laat geen water in de verpakkingsdozen dringen tijdens opslag en transport.
- De batterijen moeten bij kamertemperatuur worden bewaard.
- Bewaar de batterij niet op plaatsen waar de temperatuur hoger is dan 35°C of in direct zonlicht of voor een kachel. Vermijd ook plaatsen met een hoge luchtvochtigheid. Zorg ervoor dat de batterij niet wordt blootgesteld aan condensatie, waterdruppels of bevroren omstandigheden.
- Batterijen moeten zo worden verpakt dat kortsluiting onder normale transportomstandigheden wordt voorkomen.
- Vermijd het opslaan van de batterij op plaatsen waar deze wordt blootgesteld aan statische elektriciteit, zodat de beschermingscircuits van het batterijpakket niet beschadigd raken.
- Aangezien batterijen gebruik maken van een chemische reactie, worden ze feitelijk beschouwd als een chemisch product. Hierdoor zal de batterijprestatie in de loop van de tijd verslechteren, zelfs als ze gedurende lange tijd zonder gebruik worden opgeslagen. Bovendien, als de verschillende gebruiksomstandigheden zoals opladen, ontladen, omgevingstemperatuur, enz. niet binnen de gespecificeerde bereiken worden gehouden, kan de levensduur van de batterij worden verkort of kan het apparaat waarin de batterij wordt gebruikt, beschadigd raken door elektrolytlek.

Overwegingen bij verwijdering:

- Wanneer de batterij is versleten, verwijder deze dan volgens de verordening van elke lokale overheid of de wet uitgevaardigd door de betreffende overheid.
- Verwijdering van versleten batterijen kan onderhevig zijn aan inzamelings- en recyclingreguleringen.



Baterii care conțin litiu

Bateriile se pot defecta din următoarele motive:

- Supraîncărcare: o baterie supraîncărcată se poate sparge, supraîncălzi, lua foc sau exploda.
- Temperaturi extreme: frigul sau căldura extremă pot afecta încărcarea bateriei.
- Păstrați bateriile la temperaturi moderate.
- Șocuri / impacturi: loviturile care provoacă deformări sau perforări pot duce la situații periculoase în timpul încărcării. Acestea includ supraîncălzire, incendiu sau explozie.

Respectați aceste instrucțiuni de siguranță:

- Citiți cu atenție și urmați toate instrucțiunile și avertismentele producătorului.
- Dacă bateria se umflă, se deformează, scoate fum sau se supraîncălzește, opriți imediat utilizarea și încărcarea ei.
- Nu lăsați o baterie la încărcat nesupravegheată.
- Folosiți adaptorul de alimentare destinat produsului dvs. specific.
- Nu depozitați bateria în lumina directă a soarelui, la temperaturi extreme sau sub obiecte grele.
- În timpul încărcării, așezați bateria și adaptorul de alimentare într-un spațiu deschis, departe de materiale combustibile.
- Nu deschideți și nu demontați bateria sau adaptorul de alimentare.
- Nu încercați niciodată să încărcăți baterii primare.
- A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
- Folosiți bateria conform instrucțiunilor producătorului dispozitivului.
- Pericol: poate apărea generare de căldură sau scurgere de electrolit dacă bornele bateriei intră în contact cu alte metale. Electrolitul este inflamabil. În caz de scurgere a electrolitului, îndepărtați imediat bateria de foc.

Măsuri de prim ajutor:

- Produsul conține electrolit organic. În caz de scurgere a electrolitului din baterie, sunt necesare măsurile descrise mai jos.
- Contact cu ochii: clătiți imediat ochii cu multă apă curată timp de cel puțin 15 minute, fără a freca. Solicitați asistență medicală. Dacă nu sunt luate măsurile corespunzătoare, poate apărea iritarea ochilor.
- Contact cu pielea: spălați imediat zonele afectate cu multă apă și săpun. Dacă nu sunt luate măsurile corespunzătoare, pot apărea leziuni sau iritații ale pielii. Inhalare: mutați persoana imediat la aer curat. Solicitați asistență medicală.
- Măsuri de stingere a incendiilor / metodă de stingere: vaporii generați de bateriile care ard pot irita ochii, nasul și gâtul, de aceea incendiul trebuie stins din direcția vântului. În unele cazuri, purtați echipament de protecție respiratorie. Agenți de stingere eficienți: cantități mari de apă și spumă rezistentă la alcool.

Măsuri în caz de scurgere a electrolitului din baterie:

- Absorbiți scurgerea cu o lavetă sau o cârpă absorbantă.
- Îndepărtați bateria de foc.

Manipulare și depozitare:

- La ambalarea bateriilor, nu permiteți ca bornele acestora să intre în contact între ele sau cu alte metale. Asigurați-vă că bateriile sunt ambalate cu separatoare în cutia de ambalare sau în pungi de plastic separate, astfel încât bateriile individuale să nu fie amestecate între ele.
- Nu permiteți pătrunderea apei în cutiile de ambalare în timpul depozitării și transportului.
- Bateriile trebuie depozitate la temperatura camerei.
- Nu depozitați bateria în locuri cu temperaturi ridicate de peste 35 °C, în lumina directă a soarelui sau în fața unei surse de căldură, cum ar fi o sobă. Evitați și locurile cu umiditate ridicată. Nu expuneți bateria la condens sau picături de apă și nu o depozitați în condiții de îngheț.
- Bateriile trebuie ambalate astfel încât să se prevină scurtcircuitul în condițiile normale întâlnite în timpul transportului.
- Evitați depozitarea bateriei în locuri în care este expusă la electricitate statică, pentru a nu provoca deteriorarea circuitului de protecție al pachetului de baterii.
- Deoarece bateriile folosesc o reacție chimică, ele sunt considerate produse chimice. Prin urmare, performanța bateriei se va deteriora în timp, chiar dacă este depozitată o perioadă lungă fără a fi utilizată. În plus, dacă diferitele condiții de utilizare, cum ar fi încărcarea, descărcarea și temperatura ambiantă, nu sunt menținute în intervalele specificate, durata de viață a bateriei poate fi redusă sau dispozitivul în care este folosită bateria poate fi deteriorat din cauza scurgerii electrolitului.

Eliminare:

- Când bateria este uzată, eliminați-o în conformitate cu reglementările fiecărei autorități locale sau cu legislația emisă de autoritatea competentă.
- Eliminarea bateriilor uzate poate face obiectul reglementărilor privind colectarea și reciclarea.



Batterier som innehåller litium

Batterier kan misslyckas av följande skäl:

- Överladdning: ett överladdat batteri kan spricka, överhettas, fatta eld eller explodera.
- Extrema temperaturer: extrem kyla och värme kan påverka batteriets laddning.
- Förvara batterier i måttliga temperaturförhållanden.
- Stötar: stötar som orsakar bucklor eller punkteringar kan leda till farliga laddningssituationer. Dessa inkluderar överhettning, brand eller explosion.

Följ dessa säkerhetstips:

- Läs noggrant och följ alla tillverkarens instruktioner och varningar.
- Om ett batteri sväller, ryker eller överhettas, sluta omedelbart att använda och ladda det.
- Lämna inte ett laddande batteri obevakat.
- Använd den nätadapter som är avsedd för din specifika produkt.
- Förvara inte ditt batteri i direkt solljus, extrema temperaturer eller under tunga föremål.
- Placera batteriet och nätadaptern i ett öppet utrymme bort från brännbart material vid laddning.
- Öppna eller ta inte isär ett batteri eller dess nätadapter.
- Försök aldrig att ladda primärbatterier.
- Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.
- Använd batteriet enligt anvisningarna från din enhetstillverkare.
- Fara: det kan orsaka värmeutveckling eller elektrolytläckage om batteripolerna kommer i kontakt med andra metaller. Elektrolyt är brandfarligt. Vid elektrolytläckage, flytta batteriet omedelbart från elden.

Första hjälpen-åtgärder:

- Produkten innehåller organisk elektrolyt. Vid elektrolytläckage från batteriet krävs åtgärder enligt nedan.
- Kontakt med ögonen: Skölj ögonen med mycket rent vatten i minst 15 minuter omedelbart, utan att gnugga. Sök medicinsk behandling. Om lämpliga åtgärder inte vidtas kan detta orsaka ögonirritation.
- Kontakt med huden: Tvätta omedelbart av de drabbade områdena med mycket vatten och tvål. Om lämpliga åtgärder inte vidtas kan detta orsaka sår på huden.
- Inandning: Gå omedelbart ut i frisk luft. Sök medicinsk behandling.
- Brandbekämpningsåtgärder: Släckningsmetod: eftersom ånga som genereras från brinnande batterier kan irritera ögon, näsa och hals, se till att släcka elden på lovartsidan. Bär andningsskydd i vissa fall. Släckmedel: Mycket vatten och alkoholbeständigt skum är effektiva.

Åtgärder vid elektrolytläckage från batteriet:

- Torka upp med en absorberande trasa.
- Flytta batteriet från elden.

Hantering och förvaring:

- När du packar batterier, låt inte batteripolerna komma i kontakt med varandra eller med andra metaller. Se till att packa batterierna genom att tillhandahålla avdelare i förpackningslådan eller i en separat plastpåse så att de enskilda batterierna inte blandas ihop.
- Låt inte vatten tränga in i förpackningslådorna under förvaring och transport.
- Batterierna ska förvaras i rumstemperatur.
- Förvara inte batteriet på platser med högre temperatur än 35°C eller i direkt solljus eller framför en spis. Undvik även platser med hög luftfuktighet. Se till att batteriet inte utsätts för kondensation, vattendroppar eller förvaras i frysta förhållanden.
- Batterier ska vara förpackade på ett sådant sätt att kortslutning förhindras under normala transportförhållanden.
- Undvik att förvara batteriet på platser där det utsätts för statisk elektricitet så att inga skador orsakas på batteripackens skyddskrets.
- Eftersom batterier använder en kemisk reaktion anses de faktiskt vara en kemisk produkt. Som sådan kommer batteriets prestanda att försämrats med tiden även om de förvaras under en längre period utan att användas. Dessutom, om de olika användningsförhållandena som laddning, urladdning, omgivningstemperatur etc. inte hålls inom de specificerade gränserna, kan batteriets livslängd förkortas eller enheten där batteriet används kan skadas av elektrolytutsläpp.

Överväganden vid bortskaffande:

- När batteriet är utslitet, kassera det enligt förordningarna i varje lokal myndighet eller lagen utfärdad av berörd myndighet.
- Kassering av utslitna batterier kan omfattas av regler för insamling och återvinning.



Baterie zawierające lit

Baterie mogą zawieść z następujących powodów:

- Przeładowanie: przeładowana bateria może pęknąć, przegrzać się, zapalić lub wybuchnąć.
- Ekstremalne temperatury: ekstremalnie zimno i ciepło mogą wpływać na ładowanie baterii.
- Przechowuj baterie w umiarkowanych warunkach temperaturowych.
- Uderzenia: uderzenia powodujące wgniecenia lub przebicia mogą prowadzić do niebezpiecznych sytuacji podczas ładowania. Obejmuje to przegrzanie, zapłon lub wybuch.

Przestrzegaj tych wskazówek dotyczących bezpieczeństwa:

- Dokładnie przeczytaj i przestrzegaj wszystkich instrukcji i ostrzeżeń producenta.
- Jeśli bateria puchnie, pęcznieje, dymi lub przegrzewa się, natychmiast przestań jej używać i ładować.
- Nie zostawiaj ładowanej baterii bez nadzoru.
- Używaj adaptera zasilania przeznaczonego dla twojego konkretnego produktu.
- Nie przechowuj baterii w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym, ekstremalnych temperaturach ani pod ciężkimi przedmiotami.
- Podczas ładowania umieść baterię i adapter zasilania w otwartej przestrzeni z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.
- Nie otwieraj ani nie rozbieraj baterii ani jej adaptera zasilania.
- Nigdy nie próbuj ładować baterii pierwotnych.
- Trzymaj z dala od dzieci.
- Używaj baterii zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta urządzenia.
- Zagrożenie: może powodować generowanie ciepła lub wyciek elektrolitu, jeśli zaciski baterii mają kontakt z innymi metalami. Elektrolit jest łatwopalny. W przypadku wycieku elektrolitu natychmiast usuń baterię z ognia.

Środki pierwszej pomocy:

- Produkt zawiera elektrolit organiczny. W przypadku wycieku elektrolitu z baterii, należy podjąć poniższe działania.
- Kontakt z oczami: natychmiast przepłucz oczy dużą ilością czystej wody przez co najmniej 15 minut, bez pocierania. Skontaktuj się z lekarzem. Jeśli nie zostaną podjęte odpowiednie procedury, może to spowodować podrażnienie oczu.
- Kontakt ze skórą: natychmiast umyj obszary kontaktu dużą ilością wody i mydła. Jeśli nie zostaną podjęte odpowiednie procedury, może to spowodować owrzodzenia skóry.
- Inhalacja: natychmiast przejdź na świeże powietrze. Skontaktuj się z lekarzem.
- Środki gaśnicze: Metoda gaśnicza: ponieważ para powstająca podczas spalania baterii może drażnić oczy, nos i gardło, upewnij się, że gasisz ogień po stronie nawietrznej. W niektórych przypadkach załóż sprzęt

ochrony dróg oddechowych. Środek gaśniczy: duża ilość wody i pianka odporna na alkohol są skuteczne.

Środki w przypadku wycieku elektrolitu z baterii:

- Zetrzyj chłonną szmatką.
- Usuń baterię z ognia.

Obsługa i przechowywanie:

- Podczas pakowania baterii nie pozwól, aby zaciski baterii stykały się ze sobą lub z innymi metalami. Upewnij się, że baterie są zapakowane z przegrodami w pudełku opakowaniowym lub w oddzielnej plastikowej torbie, aby pojedyncze baterie nie mieszały się ze sobą.
- Nie pozwól, aby woda przenikała do pudełek opakowaniowych podczas ich przechowywania i transportu.
- Baterie należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej.
- Nie przechowuj baterii w miejscach, gdzie temperatura przekracza 35°C, w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym lub przed piecem. Unikaj również miejsc o wysokiej wilgotności. Upewnij się, że bateria nie jest narażona na kondensację, krople wody ani nie jest przechowywana w zamrożonych warunkach.
- Baterie muszą być zapakowane w taki sposób, aby zapobiec zwarciom w warunkach normalnie występujących podczas transportu.
- Unikaj przechowywania baterii w miejscach, gdzie jest narażona na działanie elektryczności statycznej, aby nie uszkodzić obwodu ochronnego baterii.
- Ponieważ baterie wykorzystują reakcję chemiczną, są faktycznie uważane za produkt chemiczny. W związku z tym wydajność baterii pogarsza się z czasem, nawet jeśli jest przechowywana przez długi okres bez użycia.
- Ponadto, jeśli różne warunki użytkowania, takie jak ładowanie, rozładowywanie, temperatura otoczenia itp., nie są utrzymywane w określonych zakresach, żywotność baterii może się skrócić lub urządzenie, w którym bateria jest używana, może zostać uszkodzone przez wyciek elektrolitu.

Uwagi dotyczące utylizacji:

- Kiedy bateria się zużyje, usuń ją zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi lub prawem wydanym przez odpowiedni organ.
- Utylizacja zużytych baterii może podlegać regulacjom dotyczącym zbierania i recyklingu.



Baterije koje sadrže litij

Baterije mogu otkazati zbog sljedećih razloga:

- Prekomjerno punjenje: prekomjerno napunjena baterija može puknuti, pregrijati se, zapaliti se ili eksplodirati.
- Ekstremne temperature: vrlo niske ili vrlo visoke temperature mogu utjecati na punjenje baterije.
- Držite baterije na umjerenoj temperaturi.
- Udarci: udarci koji uzrokuju udubljenja ili probijanja mogu dovesti do opasnih situacija tijekom punjenja. To uključuje pregrijavanje, zapaljenje ili eksploziju.

Sljedite ove sigurnosne upute:

- Pažljivo pročitajte i sljedite sve upute i upozorenja proizvođača.
- Ako se baterija napuhne, nabubri, dimi ili pregrijava, odmah prestanite s njezinom upotrebom i punjenjem.
- Ne ostavljajte bateriju koja se puni bez nadzora.
- Upotrebjavajte adapter napajanja namijenjen baš za vaš proizvod.
- Ne pohranjujte bateriju na izravnom sunčevom svjetlu, pri ekstremnim temperaturama ili ispod teških predmeta.
- Tijekom punjenja postavite bateriju i adapter napajanja na otvoren prostor, dalje od zapaljivih materijala.
- Nemojte otvarati ni rastavljati bateriju ili njezin adapter napajanja.
- Nikada ne pokušavajte puniti primarne baterije.
- Držite izvan dohvata djece.
- Koristite bateriju u skladu s uputama proizvođača uređaja.
- **Opasnost:** može doći do stvaranja topline ili curenja elektrolita ako kontakti baterije dođu u dodir s drugim metalima. Elektrolit je zapaljiv. U slučaju curenja elektrolita, odmah maknite bateriju od vatre.

Mjere prve pomoći:

- Proizvod sadrži organski elektrolit. U slučaju curenja elektrolita iz baterije potrebno je poduzeti dolje opisane mjere.
- Kontakt s očima: odmah ispirite oči velikom količinom čiste vode najmanje 15 minuta, bez trljanja. Potražite liječničku pomoć. Ako se ne poduzmu odgovarajuće mjere, može doći do iritacije očiju.
- Kontakt s kožom: odmah isperite zahvaćena područja velikom količinom vode i sapuna. Ako se ne poduzmu odgovarajuće mjere, mogu nastati ranice ili iritacija kože.
- Udisanje: odmah izađite na svjež zrak. Potražite liječničku pomoć.
- Mjere gašenja požara / metoda gašenja: para koja nastaje pri gorenju baterija može nadražiti oči, nos i grlo, zato požar gasite sa strane iz koje puše vjetar. U nekim slučajevima nosite zaštitnu opremu za disanje. Sredstva za gašenje: velika količina vode i pjena otporna na alkohol učinkovite su za gašenje.

Mjere u slučaju curenja elektrolita iz baterije:

- Pokupite upijajućom krpom.
- Maknite bateriju od vatre.

Rukovanje i skladištenje:

- Prilikom pakiranja baterija ne dopustite da kontakti baterija dodiruju jedni druge ili druge metale. Obavezno pakirajte baterije s pregradama u kutiji ili u zasebnim plastičnim vrećicama kako se pojedinačne baterije ne bi međusobno miješale.
- Ne dopustite da voda proдре u kutije za pakiranje tijekom skladištenja i transporta.
- Baterije se moraju skladištiti na sobnoj temperaturi.
- Ne skladištite bateriju na mjestima s visokom temperaturom iznad 35 °C, na izravnom sunčevom svjetlu ili ispred peći odnosno izvora topline. Također izbjegavajte mjesta s visokom vlagom. Pazite da baterija ne bude izložena kondenzaciji ili kapima vode te je nemojte skladištiti u smrznutim uvjetima.
- Baterije moraju biti zapakirane na način koji sprječava kratki spoj u uvjetima koji se uobičajeno javljaju tijekom prijevoza.
- Izbjegavajte skladištenje baterije na mjestima gdje je izložena statičkom elektricitetu kako ne bi došlo do oštećenja zaštitnog sklopa baterijskog paketa.
- Budući da baterije koriste kemijsku reakciju, smatraju se kemijskim proizvodom. Zbog toga se performanse baterije s vremenom pogoršavaju čak i ako se dugo skladišti bez uporabe. Osim toga, ako različiti uvjeti uporabe poput punjenja, pražnjenja i temperature okoline nisu unutar navedenih raspona, vijek trajanja baterije može se skratiti ili uređaj u kojem se baterija koristi može biti oštećen zbog curenja elektrolita.

Odlaganje:

- Kada je baterija istrošena, zbrinite je u skladu s propisima lokalnih vlasti ili zakonima koje je izdala nadležna vlast.
- Odlaganje istrošenih baterija može podlijevati propisima o prikupljanju i recikliranju.



Baterije, ki vsebujejo litij

Baterije se lahko okvarijo zaradi naslednjih razlogov:

- Prekomerno polnjenje: prekomerno napolnjena baterija lahko počí, se pregreje, zagori ali eksplodira.
- Ekstremne temperature: zelo nizke ali zelo visoke temperature lahko vplivajo na polnjenje baterije.
- Baterije hranite pri zmernih temperaturah.
- Udarci: udarci, ki povzročijo udrtine ali predrtje, lahko povzročijo nevarne situacije pri polnjenju. To vključuje pregrevanje, vžig ali eksplozijo.

Upoštevajte ta varnostna navodila:

- Natančno preberite in upoštevajte vsa navodila in opozorila proizvajalca.
- Če se baterija napihne, nabrekne, kadi ali pregreva, jo takoj prenehajte uporabljati in polniti.
- Baterije med polnjenjem ne puščajte brez nadzora.
- Uporabljajte napajalni adapter, namenjen prav vašemu izdelku.
- Baterije ne shranjujte na neposredni sončni svetlobi, pri ekstremnih temperaturah ali pod težkimi predmeti.
- Med polnjenjem postavite baterijo in napajalni adapter na odprt prostor, stran od gorljivih materialov.
- Baterije ali njenega napajalnega adapterja ne odpirajte in ne razstavljajte.
- Nikoli ne poskušajte polniti primarnih baterij.
- Hranite zunaj dosega otrok.
- Baterijo uporabljajte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca naprave.
- Nevarnost: lahko pride do segrevanja ali puščanja elektrolita, če poli baterije pridejo v stik z drugimi kovinami. Elektrolit je vnetljiv. V primeru iztekanja elektrolita baterijo takoj umaknite stran od ognja.

Ukrepi prve pomoči:

- Izdelek vsebuje organski elektrolit. V primeru iztekanja elektrolita iz baterije je treba izvesti spodaj opisane ukrepe.
- Stik z očmi: oči takoj spirajte z veliko čiste vode najmanj 15 minut, brez drgnjenja. Poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Če ne ukrepate pravilno, lahko pride do draženja oči.
- Stik s kožo: prizadeta mesta takoj umijte z veliko vode in mila. Če ne ukrepate pravilno, lahko pride do ran ali draženja kože. Vdihavanje: takoj pojdite na svež zrak. Poiščite zdravniško pomoč.
- Ukrepi za gašenje požara / način gašenja: hlapi, ki nastajajo pri gorenju baterij, lahko dražijo oči, nos in grlo, zato požar gasite s strani, od koder piha veter. V nekaterih primerih uporabite zaščitno opremo za dihanje. Sredstva za gašenje: učinkovita sta velika količina vode in pena, odporna na alkohol.

Ukrepi ob iztekanju elektrolita iz baterije:

- Pobrišite z vpojno krpo.
- Baterijo umaknite stran od ognja.

Ravnanje in skladiščenje:

- Pri pakiranju baterij ne dovolite, da bi poli baterij prišli v stik med seboj ali z drugimi kovinami. Baterije obvezno pakirajte s pregradami v embalažni škatli ali v ločenih plastičnih vrečkah, da posamezne baterije niso pomešane med seboj.
- Med skladiščenjem in prevozom ne dovolite vdora vode v embalažne škatle.
- Baterije je treba hraniti pri sobni temperaturi.
- Baterije ne shranjujte na mestih z visoko temperaturo nad 35 °C, na neposredni sončni svetlobi ali pred pečjo oziroma virom toplote. Izogibajte se tudi mestom z visoko vlago. Pazite, da baterije ne izpostavljate kondenzu ali vodnim kapljam in je ne shranjujte v zmrznjenih pogojih.
- Baterije morajo biti zapakirane tako, da se prepreči kratek stik v običajnih pogojih med prevozom.
- Izogibajte se shranjevanju baterije na mestih, kjer je izpostavljena statični elektriki, da ne pride do poškodbe zaščitnega vezja baterijskega sklopa.
- Ker baterije delujejo na osnovi kemične reakcije, se dejansko štejejo za kemični izdelek. Zato se zmožljivost baterije sčasoma zmanjšuje, tudi če je dalj časa shranjena brez uporabe. Poleg tega se lahko življenjska doba baterije skrajša ali pa se lahko naprava, v kateri se baterija uporablja, poškoduje zaradi iztekanja elektrolita, če pogoji uporabe, kot so polnjenje, praznjenje in temperatura okolja, niso znotraj predpisanih mej.

Odstranjevanje:

- Ko je baterija izrabljena, jo odstranite v skladu s predpisi posamezne lokalne oblasti ali zakonodajo, ki jo je izdal pristojni organ.
- Za odstranjevanje izrabljenih baterij lahko veljajo predpisi o zbiranju in recikliranju.

